

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1398 (RCL)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 2

 A. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing 2

 B. Common Cause Lacks Representational Standing 5

 C. Common Cause Lacks Organizational Standing 6

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT OR THE
APA 8

 A. The Commission Does Not Exercise Substantial Independent Authority 8

 1. Plaintiffs have not pled facts showing that the Commission has undertaken a
 purported investigation into individual American citizens 8

 2. Plaintiffs’ claim that the Commission is conducting “evaluation plus advice” is
 not enough to surmount the agency bar 13

 B. The Privacy Act Precludes the Injunctive Relief Plaintiffs Seek 14

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Injunctive Relief Through the APA 17

 D. Common Cause, an Organization, Cannot Sue Under the Privacy Act 20

III. PLAINTIFF KENNEDY HAS NOT STATED A CLAIM AGAINST THE
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 21

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT STATED AN *ULTRA VIRES* CLAIM 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| * <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 21 |
| <i>Albright v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 3, 16 |
| <i>Albright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 3 |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 10, 12 |
| * <i>Cell Assocs., Inc. v. Nat'l Insts. of Health</i> , 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) | 14, 16, 18 |
| <i>Chung v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador v. Sessions</i> , 738 F. Supp. 544 (D.D.C. 1990) | 20 |
| <i>Diaz-Bernal v. Myers</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010) | 18 |

Doe v. Chao,
540 U.S. 614 (2004) 3, 18, 19

Doe v. Stephens,
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 14, 20

Edison v. Dep’t of the Army,
672 F.2d 840 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 14

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Energy Research Foundation v. Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board,
917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 13, 14

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012) 19

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7

Haase v. Sessions,
893 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 15

Hinck v. United States,
550 U.S. 501 (2007) 16, 18

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (en banc) 8

In re Dep’t of Veterans Affairs (VA) Data Theft Litig.,
No. 06-0506 (JR), 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007)..... 20

In re United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 15

In re U.S. Office of Personnel Mgm’t Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 15-1394 (ABJ), 2017 WL 4129193 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2017) 4, 6, 8

Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Policy Dev. Group,
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 24

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 15

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 4

Lake v. Rubin,
162 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 18

**Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 17

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996) 16

**Meyer v. Bush*,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 8, 13, 14

Mittleman v. U.S. Treasury,
773 F. Supp. 442 (D.D.C. 1991) 18

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs. of City of N.Y.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 25

N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 15

Nagel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare,
725 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 7

Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Service,
604 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 20

Nat’l Fed. of Federal Emps. v. Greenberg,
789 F. Supp. 430 (D.D.C. 1992) 20

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 24

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 25

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946) 15

Professional Dog Breeders Advisory Council v. Wolff,
No. 09-cv-258, 2009 WL 2948527 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2009) 20

Radack v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
402 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005) 18

Rushforth v. Council on Econ. Advisers,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 14

Scott v. Conley,
937 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2013) 15

Slate v. Public Def. Serv. for D.C.,
31 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C 2014) 24

Smith v. Nixon,
807 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 16

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 14

Sussman v. United States Marshals Service,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 17

Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis,
444 U.S 11 (1979) 16

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996) 22

United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926) 22

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 14

Woodened v. Lenape Regional High School Dist.,
535 F. App’x 164 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 5

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art II 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a passim

5 U.S.C. § 702 17, 19

Other Authorities

Privacy Act Guidelines, 40 Fed. Reg. 28,948, 28,968 (July 9, 1975) 19

Executive Order 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017)..... 9

Gary Moore, *Tucker Carlson: Kris Kobach – Trump Executive Order Creates Voter Fraud Comm’n* (May 11, 2017),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Fm0MjHmYSJU>) 9

Gov’t Accountability Inst., *America the Vulnerable: The Problem of Duplicate Voting* (2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/pacei-govt-accountability-institute-problem-duplicate-voting.pdf>. 12

H.R. Rep. No 94-1656 (1976)..... 19

Kris W. Kobach, *Why States Need to Assist the Presidential Comm’n on Election Integrity*,
 Breitbart (July 3, 2017),
<http://www.breitbart.com/big-government/2017/07/03/kobach-why-states-need-to-assist-the-presidential-commission-on-election-integrity/> 10

Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity By-Laws § V(A),
https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/pacei-bylaws_final.PDF..... 25
